## CHAPTER 800 TOWN OF SCARBOROUGH SCHOOL BUILDING COMMITTEE Adopted June 22, 1960 Amended June 28, 1961 Repealed June 6, 1994

The Municipal Facilities Committee replaces and supersedes the School Building Committee, which shall cease to exist upon the effective date of Article XV. This Ordinance repeals all previous orders, ordinances and any other actions of the Town whereby the School Building Committee was created.

## CHAPTER 800 SCHOOL BUILDING COMMITTEE Adopted June 22, 1960 Amended June 28, 1961 Repealed June 6, 1994

**Section 1.** Membership: There shall be a permanent School Building Committee in the Town of Scarborough composed of nine members to be appointed by the Selectmen and the School Committee acting jointly. One member shall be a Selectman, ex-officio and one member shall be a member of the School Committee, ex-officio.

**Section 2.** Selection and Term: The remaining seven (7) members of the school building committee shall be appointed for three (3) year terms except that in the first year two (2) members shall be appointed to serve until the 1962 Annual Town Meeting and two (2) members until the 1963 Annual Town Meeting, and three (3) members until the 1964 Annual Town Meeting. The School Building Committee may fill vacancies for the remainder of the term.

Section 3. The School Building Committee shall be empowered:

- (a) To make continuing survey of school building needs;
- (b) To engage architectural and other services for which funds have been appropriated;
- (c) To enter into contracts for the construction of projects for which funds have been appropriated;
- (d) To purchase equipment and furnishings for school projects for which funds have been appropriated;
- (e) To supervise the construction of such projects and be in charge of all matters pertaining thereto.

**Section 4.** The School Building Committee shall be charged with the preparation and presentation of plans for financing their proposals.